
 

Licensing Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 at 7.15 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Peter Golds 

  
Councillor Faroque Ahmed, Councillor Leelu Ahmed, Councillor Musthak Ahmed, 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar, Councillor Kabir Hussain, Councillor 
Shahaveer Shubo Hussain, Councillor Asma Islam, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, 
Councillor Ahmodur Khan, Councillor Abdul Malik, Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor 
Rebaka Sultana and Councillor Bellal Uddin 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer, 

simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 4120  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

Public Pack



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Licensing Committee 
 
 

The Licensing Committee will determine Licensing policy/procedure (excluding the 
Council’s Statement of Policy) as well as Licensing fees and charges. 

The Committee will also establish a Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider Licensing matters under the Licensing 2003 Act where representations have 
been made. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website. 
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Licensing Committee  

 
Thursday, 13 June 2024 

 
7.15 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

To receive nominations for Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee for the municipal 
year 2024/25. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct for 
Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 12) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 18 January 
2024 as an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4 .1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum (Pages 13 - 
20) 
 
 

4 .2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting 
Dates (Pages 21 - 30) 
 
 



 
 

 

4 .3 Late Night Levy: Annual Review (Pages 31 - 48) 
 
 

4 .4 Prosecutions and Appeals Report (Pages 49 - 56) 
 
 

Next Meeting of the Licensing Committee 
Thursday, 19 September 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or nominations to 

bodies (iii) Membership of any body exercising a function of a public nature, a charitable 
[...]
TED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.35 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Ana Miah  
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Gulam Kibria 
Choudhury 

 

Councillor Abu Chowdhury  
Councillor Marc Francis  
Councillor Peter Golds  
Councillor Iqbal Hossain  
Councillor Kabir Hussain  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Amy Lee  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  

 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed  

 
Officers Present in Person: 

Tom Lewis (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
David Tolley (Head of Environmental Health and Trading 

Standards) 
Thomas French Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 14th June, 26th 
September and 26th October 2023 were agreed as a correct record.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 18/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
4. LICENSING ENFORCEMENT  

 
David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health and Trading Standards, 
introduced the report that reviewed the outcomes of late-night inspections and 
enforcement in connection with licensed premises undertaken by the 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards Service. Inspections are carried 
out late at night to premises where intelligence is received alleging a 
contravention of the Licensing Act 2003. The service also has a programme of 
enforcement visits that included test purchasing of age restricted products. 
 
Tom Lewis, Licensing Team Leader, provided further detail.  
 
Further to questions from the Committee, David and Tom: 
 

 Explained the reason for the decrease in the number of licensing visits 
between 2022 and 2023.   

 Provided background on and the rationale for use of Park Guards in 
enforcement activity.  

 Provided an overview of coordination between Tower Hamlets Council 
and Hackney Council licensing enforcement. 

 Provided information on the status of SEVs and how many are 
currently active in the borough.  

 Provided more detail on the process of commissioning test purchases, 
including when formal legal action/prosecution would be pursued. 

 Processes to alert new businesses about licensing requirements, such 
as the need for a license for food sales after 11pm. Infractions could be 
raised by the food team, or by residents making complaints. 

 Provided information on the Team’s timescales and targets for 
complaint investigations.  

 Report specific case of unlicensed street trading to Tower Hamlets 
Enforcement Officers for proper action Request for impressive report 
on local authority food standards and safety from Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board of the Local Government Association 

 
Further to questions, the Committee made the following observations: 
 

 Having comparative data from neighbouring local authorities would 
assist the Committee to assess the Council’s licensing enforcement 
performance.  

 A  process to identify and communicate licensing requirements to new 
businesses proactively would be beneficial, as Councillors sometimes 
receive complaints that no advance warning of licensing requirements 
is provided.   

 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee: 
 

Page 10



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 18/01/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

1. Notes the activity that has been undertaken by the Environmental 
Health and Trading Standards Service with regards to regulating late 
night licensed premises 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.16 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Ana Miah 
Licensing Committee 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Licensing Committee 

Thursday 13 June 2024 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Simmi Yesmin 

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum of the 
Licensing Committee and the Schedule of Dates for the Municipal Year 2024/2025 for 
Members’ information.  

 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 & 2 to this report. 
 

 
 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4.1



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 

are required. 
 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 At the Annual Meeting of the Full Council held on 15 May 2024, Council re-

established the Licensing Committee and had delegated to this body, a range 
of duties and responsibilities relating to the licensing function in accordance 
with relevant legislation. 
 

3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual Meeting of the Full Council at the start 
of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are established, that those 
committees note their terms of reference for the forthcoming Municipal Year.   
 

3.3 Council, on 15 May 2024, agreed a schedule of dates for Committees/ Panels 
for the Municipal Year 2024/2025. The dates agreed for the Licensing 
Committee are as follows:- 

  

 13 June 2024 

 19 September 2024 (SEV) 

 16 January 2025 

 03 April 2025 
 
3.4 It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the Committee should 

urgent business arise. Officers will keep the position under review and consult 
with the Chair and Members as app
[...]
es and charges for the issue, 
approval, consent, licence, permit or other 
registration in respect of Licensing and 
Registration Functions as set out in Section 
16; Local Choice, Local Act Functions which 
are set out in Part Section 17 of the 
Constitution; and Other Local Choice 
Functions which are set out in Section 17 of 
the Constitution for which the Committee has 
responsibility 

The Corporate Director, 
Communities (or any officer 
authorised by them) has the 
authority to determine fees 
for premises licences in 
respect of gambling 

 
Quorum: 3 Members of the Committee 
 
Additional Information:  

 Constitution Part C, Section 34 (Licensing Code of Conduct) 

 Licensing procedure rules Part D Section 54 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

Licensing Committee Meeting Dates 2024-2025 

 

 

 13 June 2024 

 19 September 2024 (SEV) 

 16 January 2025 

 03 April 2025 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

 

 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

(Fifteen members of the Council. No substitutes permitted) 

 
Aspire Group (8) 

 

Labour Group (6)  

 

Ungrouped (1) 

Councillor Musthak Ahmed 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

Councillor Kabir Hussain 

Councillor Ahmodul Kabir 

Councillor Ahmodur Khan 

Councillor Ana Miah 

Councillor Bellal Uddin 

Councillor Abdul Malik 

 

 

Councillor Faroque Ahmed 

Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 

Councillor Asma Islam 

Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

 

Councillor Peter Golds 

P
age 20



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Licensing Committee 

Tuesday, 13 June 2024 

 
Report of:  Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer  

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting 
Dates 

 
 

Originating Officer(s) Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services  

Wards affected (All Wards); 

 

Executive Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to establish the Licensing Sub Committees, note it’s 
Terms of Reference, Meeting Dates, and appoint Licensing Sub Committee Chairs. 

 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:  
 

1. Note the Licensing Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference and Schedule 
of meetings attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

2. Agree to the establishment of Licensing Sub Committees to determine 
applications where representations have been made. 

 
3. Determine which members of the Licensing Committee are appointed as 

Licensing Sub Committee chairs.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.2



 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 This report asks the Licensing Committee to note the terms of reference and 

meeting dates agreed by Full Council, agree to the establishment of Licensing 
Sub Committees to consider applications with representations in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003 and consider the appointment of Licensing Sub 
Committee Chairs. 

 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Full Council at its meeting held on 

15 May 2024 established a Licensing Committee consisting of 15 Members with 
powers to appoint Sub Committees to consider and determine Licensing 
applications.  
 

3.2 The Licensing Act 2003 allows a Sub Committee to consist of three Members 
and the quorum for Sub Committees is also three Members.  It is therefore 
imperative that Members commit to attending Sub-Committee meetings they 
are appointed to. 
 

3.3 The previous Licensing Committee agreed that all Members of the Licensing 
Committee would be eligible to serve on its Sub Committees and appointed 
specific Members of the Committee to Chair Sub Committee meetings. 
Members will be invited to nominate themselves or other Members of the 
Committee to be appointed Sub-Committee Chairs at this meeting (there is 
specific limit to the number of Sub-Committee Chairs that can be appointed).  
 

3.4 Proportionality rules do not apply to Licensing Sub Committees; a Sub 
Committee can be constituted with one named Chair (drawn from the pool of 
chairs as determined by the Committee) and any other two Members of the 
Committee.  (Wherever possible, and in line with Licensing Guidance, 
Members will not be asked to consider applications for premises within their 
Ward). 
 

3.5 Although Council has approved a schedule of dates for Licensing Sub 
Committee meetings, it may be necessary to alter these dates and/or arrange 
additional meetings depending on the number of applications which require a 
hearing (In accordance with the Director of Legal’s Scheme of Delegation at 
Section 50 of the Constitution, officers have delegated powers to convene and 
rearrange meetings of the Sub Committee).   
 

3.6 Licensing Sub Committees usually start at 6.30pm but it may be necessary to 
amend start times for individual meetings where doing so is deemed to be 

Page 22



advantageous taking into account such factors as on the number of applications 
and members’ availability.  

 
3.7 Members are also asked to note the Terms of Reference and the Schedule of 

Licensing Sub Committee meetings (attached as Appendix 1 to this report). 
 

3.8 Officers have currently undertaken work on reviewing the establishment of the 
Licensing Sub Committees and refreshing its terms of reference. Proposals 
from this review will be brought to a future committee meeting for Members to 
agree and note. 
 
 

4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 In drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding 

school holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other 
important dates where at all possible. 

 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be: 
[...]
e Levy requires that 70% of the revenue must be paid 
to the Police and the council may retain 30% of the revenue. However, during the 
consultation for the decision to adopt the Levy, the Council obtained an agreement 
with the Deputy Mayor for Police and Crime (MOPAC) that all of the revenue raised 
by the Levy could be retained by the Council and that the decision of how to spend 
the revenue would be made through the Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  

 

1.3 Section 130(5)(b) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 requires 
that the licensing authority must publish an end of year statement of its estimate 
of the amount for deductions permitted for relevant expenses. This report is to 
outline what initiatives the Levy revenue has funded and the achievements of 
these initiatives.  

 

2. Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

2.1 Note the work achieved via the Levy revenue, the income received and the 
expenditure and to make any comments for consideration. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4.3



3. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 

3.1 This is a noting report to outline the annual report for 2023/24 of income 
received, expenditure and initiatives funded by the Levy. 

 

4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

4.1 This is a noting report. 
 

5. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 

5.1 The levy charge is set by Central Government and is based on the rateable 
value of the premises. See table below for charges. 

 

Rateable Value Annual Levy 

Band A 
(Nil - £4,300) 

 

£299 

Band B 
(£4,301-£33,000) 

 

£768 

Band C 
(£33,001-£87,000) 

 

£1,259 

Band D 
(£87,001-£125,000) 

 

£1,365* (£2,730) 

Band E 
(£125,001 and above) 

 

£1,493* (£4,440) 

*Those that are band D or E where the main use is the sale of alcohol for consumption on 
the premises will pay an additional fee. 

 
5.2 Most premises in Tower Hamlets are rated as band B or C. 

 
5.3 The Levy is payable at the same time as the annual licence fee is due, which 

falls annually from the date the premises licence was first granted. 
 

5.4 Total Income received by the Levy in Year 6 (2023/24) was £258,879.   

 
5.5 The Council is entitled to deduct its administration costs from the introduction 

and management of the Levy.  Our only costs deducted are for the Late Night 
Levy Officer role.  This is an officer who manages the  Levy, which includes 
coordinating the current initiatives and exploring other options for new 
initiatives to promote the Levy objectives.  The total costs deducted for this 
role in 2023/24 is £55,516 (this includes parking permit costs). 

 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
5.6 In year one the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) was presented with a 

number of costed options for initiatives to be funded by the Levy revenue.  In 
previous years other initiative were agreed via the CSP, which included 
portable toilets, Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) Training. 
This year CSP agreed additional initiatives of CCTV Cameras, Medic Patrols 
and Radio Linked System for Premises and Night Time Patrols.  The below 
table shows the total spend on each of the initiatives this year. 

 
Late Night Levy (LNL) Spent 2023/24 (Year 6) 

Initiative Total cost (£) 

Additional Police Serials 
Patrols 

166, 679 

Street Pastor Patrols 57,505 

Additional Street 
Cleansing/Sweeping 

93,192 

Street Cleansing/Sweeping 
Audit Check 

8,640 

Portable Urinals 110,035 

Street structure permits 
(urinals) 

14,308 

Room Hire (WAVE Training) 1,440 

Medic Patrols 17,797 

CCTV Cameras 38,040 

Total 507,638 

 
Total spend including Coordinator role = £563,154 

 
Total estimated budget for 2024/25 (Year 7) = £413,000 

 
5.7 Surplus update 

 
5.8 In 2022/23 the total estimated budget was £588,000, which gave an 

estimated surplus of £318,488.  This combined the total revenue brought in 
from the LNL in 2021/22 plus any surplus left over.  Due to the large surplus 
that had built up mainly as a result of the Coronavirus pandemic, we took the 
decision to introduce additional initiatives in 2023/24 to bring down the 
surplus.  The figures above show that this has worked with the surplus now 
£155,602. 

 
5.11 Levy Initiatives Roles and Outcomes 

 

5.12 Additional Police Patrols 
 

5.13 The Grant is being utilised to ensure officers are deployed on overtime with 
the following objectives. 
 
Role: 
 Reduction of crime and disorder linked to licensed premises. 

Page 33



 Increase public safety. 
 Potential reduction in minor crimes due to more police presence. 

 Potential decrease in street urination. 

 
The Patrols should be executed on the following schedule as resources 
permit: 

 Friday 10pm to 6am 

 Saturday 10pm to 6am 

 Sunday 10pm to 6am If there is a bank holiday Monday preceding it. 

 

5.14 The additional police work a shift pattern of 7 Officers (1 Police Sergeant and 
6 Police Constables) working 2 nights per week (Friday/Saturday) and 
additional Sunday nights where the Sunday precedes a bank holiday Monday.  
There are also the additional quarterly projects, such as operations to tackle 
Nitrous oxide sellers outside late night venues. 
 

5.15 The police patrols continue to be tasked via the Licensing Authority through a 
multi-agency forum that includes Licensing Police, Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards (Licensing, Noise, and Trading Standards), Community 
Safety and other responsible authorities, e.g., London Fire Brigade. 
 

5.16 In year 6 (2023/24), approximately 87 tasked patrols of the borough were 
completed by the additional police.  Their role is to be a uniformed presence 
on the streets to deter crime and disorder and promote a safer night-time 
economy. 
 

5.17 Patrols will have a minimum of one officer who has received Welfare and 
Vulnerability Training (WAVE). Where a patrol is unable to fulfil this 
requirement, the reasons must be detailed in the written results of the patrol 
provided back to the Council. 
 

5.18 The Basic Command Unit 
[...]
 to all decisions taken in respect of the Levy, 
including the activities to be funded by the Levy. 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Non-Executive Report of the: 

 

Licensing Committee 

13th June 2024 

 
Report of: Interim Director of Legal & Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Unrestricted  

Update in relation to Prosecutions and Appeals – Quarter   4  2022/23 
                                                                                      Quarters 1-3 2023/24  

 

Originating Officer(s) Jonathan Melnick – Principal Lawyer – 
Enforcement    

Wards affected All wards  

 

Summary 

1.1 At its meeting on 4th June 2013, the Licensing Committee requested that  
           regular reports should be prepared for the Licensing Committee giving details 
           of licensing enforcement activity and specifically as to outcomes of  
           prosecutions and appeals. 
 
1.2 This report provides details of completed licensing related prosecutions             

and appeals for Quarter 4 2022/23 (January to March 2023 and Quarters 1 
– 3 2023/24 (April to June 2023, July to September 2023 and October to 
December 2023). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4.4



2 
 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 N/A 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
3.1 The London Borough of Tower Hamlets is responsible for granting 

licences under a number of different statutory regimes. Licences will 
frequently have conditions imposed upon them, whether by statute or by 
the Licensing Committee (or Sub-Committee). Among the Authority’s 
functions are requirements to ensure compliance with any such conditions 
imposed on the licences that it grants and to consider taking appropriate 
action against such breaches or where premises operate without the 
requisite licence. The Authority will also be the respondent to any appeal 
against a decision of the Licensing Committee or its Sub-Committee. 

 
3.2 Where the Council takes enforcement action to ensure compliance with 

conditions etc. then it does so in accordance with the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy.  The Enforcement Policy provides that the Council's 
approach to enforcement is founded on firm but fair regulation, around the 
principles of: 

 raising awareness of the law and its requirements; 
 proportionality in applying the law and securing compliance; 
 consistency of approach; 
 transparency about the actions of the Council and its officers; 
 targeting of enforcement action. 

 
3.3 Further, as a Licensing Authority the Council has a duty under section 4 of 

the Licensing Act 2003 to carry out its licensing functions under that Act 
with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and in carrying out such 
functions must also have regard to its own Statement of Licensing Policy 
and the statutory guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 

3.4 This report does not deal only with Licensing Act 2003 matters but also 
those under the Gambling Act 2005, special treatment licences granted 
under the London Local Authorities Act 1991, and sexual entertainment 
venue (SEV) licences under the provisions of Schedule 3 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 

3.5 Members are asked to note that licensing enforcement activity will often 
reveal contraventions of other legislation such as that relating to tobacco, 

Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing Committee is asked to:  
 

1. Note the information provided in the report.  
 

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 
1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee. No specific decision is 

required. 

Page 50



3 
 

which will not itself be licensable. However, where such offences have 
been charged in addition to licensing offences, these are included in the 
table below in order to give members the full context of offending as well 
as the outcome. 
 
 

 
Prosecutions 
 
3.4 During Quarter 4 22/23 one prosecution was concluded. 

 
During Quarters 1, 2 & 3 2
[...]
ier 
and more active for longer.  

_________________________________ 

Page 55



8 
 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 
• None 
 
Appendices 
• None 
• None 
Officer contact details for documents: Jonathan Melnick, Principal Lawyer - 
Enforcement, 0207 364 4337. 
E-mail:  jonathan.melnick@towerhamlets.gov.uk  

Page 56

mailto:jonathan.melnick@towerhamlets.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum
	Appendix. 1 for Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum
	Appendix. 2 for Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum

	4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting Dates
	Appendix. 1 for Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting Dates
	Establishement of Lic Sub Committee - Appendix 1 - 13 June 24.pdf
	Establishment of Lic Sub Committee Appendix 2 - 13 June 24


	4.3 Late Night Levy: Annual Review
	4.4 Prosecutions and Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.15 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 13 JUNE 2024 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 
 

Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed  
Councillor Leelu Ahmed  
Councillor Musthak Ahmed  
Councillor Suluk Ahmed  
Councillor Sabina Akhtar  
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo 
Hussain 

(Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Asma Islam  
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir  
Councillor Ahmodur Khan  
Councillor Rebaka Sultana  
Councillor Bellal Uddin  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Ana Miah  

 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Ibrahim Hussain Licensing Officer 
Tom Lewis (Team Leader - Licensing Services) 
Jonathan Melnick (Principal Lawyer-Enforcement) 
Sean Rovai Principal Consumer Services Officer 
Simmi Yesmin (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 

Governance) 
 

 

  
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
The Chair, asked for nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Licensing Committee for the municipal year 2024/2025. 
 
Councillor Musthak Ahmed proposed Councillor Suluk Ahmed for the position. 
This was seconded by Councillor Ahmodur Kabir and Councillor Ahmodur 
Khan. 
 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Councillor Sabina Akhtar proposed Councillor Shubo Hussain for the position. 
This was seconded by Councillor Asma Islam. 
 
There were no further nominations. 
 
The Chair called for a vote; 
 
Cllr Suluk Ahmed – 5 votes 
Cllr Shubo Hussain - 6 votes 
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Shubo Hussain is elected as Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the municipal year 2024-2025. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 18th January was agreed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum  
 

The Licensing Committee; 

Resolved 

1. That the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 of the report be noted. 

 
4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 

Meeting Dates  
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and stated 
that the report set out the Terms of Reference and meeting dates for the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/2025. 
 
Ms Yesmin stated the report sought agreement to establish the Sub 
Committee and to determine which members of the Licensing Committee are 
appointed as Licensing Sub Committee Chairs.  
 
Members were asked to either nominate themselves or others for the position. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

The following Members were put forward to be Chairs for the Licensing Sub-
Committees: 
 

 Councillor Peter Golds 

 Councillor Shubo Hussain 

 Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

 Councillor Suluk Ahmed 

 Councillor Rebaka Sultana 

 Councillor Mushtak Ahmed 

 Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

 Councillor Asma Islam 

 Councillor Ahmodur Kabir 
  
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That Licensing Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference and Schedule of 
meetings attached as Appendix 1 to the report be noted. 
 

2. The establishment of Licensing Sub-Committees to determine 
applications where representations have been made was agreed. 
 

3. Agreed to appoint nine Licensing Sub-Committee Chairs. 
 
 

4.3 Late Night Levy: Annual Review  
 
Mr Ibrahim Hussain, Licensing Officer introduced the report by highlighting the 
income received, the expenditures and initiatives funded by the Late Night 
Levy. He explained that the levy charge was set by Central Government and 
was based on the rateable value of the premises. It was noted that most 
premises in Tower Hamlets were rated as band B or C (£768/ £1259). 
 
Mr Hussain explained that in 2022/23 the total estimated budget was 
£588,000, which gave an estimated surplus of £318,488.  This combined the 
total revenue brought in from the LNL in 2021/22 plus any surplus left over.  
Due to the large surplus that had built up mainly as a result of the Coronavirus 
pandemic, a decision was made to introduce additional initiatives in 2023/24 
to bring down the surplus.  This has worked out with the surplus of £155,602 
this year. 
 
Mr Hussain then briefly explained the levy initiatives roles and outcomes as 
detailed in the report. 
 
In response to questions, Officers explained the how the usage of portable 
urinal is measured, reactive measures that take place throughout the year and 
the inspections that are carried out.  
 
Members welcomed the report. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 13/06/2024 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. The work achieved via the levy revenue, the income received, and the 
expenditure was noted. 
 
 

4.4 Prosecutions and Appeals Report  
 
Mr Jonathan Melnick, Principal Lawyer – Enforcement, briefly introduced the 
report which detailed the completed licensing related prosecutions and 
appeals for Quarter 4 2022-2023 and Quarters 1-3 2023-2024. It was noted 
that the London Borough of Tower Hamlets was a Licensing Authority and 
amongst its functions are requirements to monitor compliance with the 
licences that it grants, take action against unlicensed premises, and those that 
breach conditions of licences that have been granted and will be the 
respondent to any appeal against a decision of the Licensing Committee or 
Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
It was noted that the report does not only deal with the Licensing Act 2003 
matters but also those under the Gambling Act 2005 and Special Treatment 
Licences granted under the London Local Authorities Act 1991. 
 
The number of prosecutions and appeals over the quarters was noted with a 
total of nine prosecutions and six appeals. Members acknowledged the efforts 
made by the Officers at meetings, especially the robust advice given at 
meetings by Legal Officers.   
 
Members welcomed the report. 
 
The Licensing Committee; 
 
Resolved 
 
1. The report be noted.  
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.  
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Committee 


